

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-1336	Version:	1	Name:	Resolution authorizing execution of a memorandum of understanding between Lake County, the United Way of Lake County and Bowman Systems regarding the merger of ServicePoint® and CommunityPoint® data into a single database.	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed		
File created:	12/22/2011			In control:	Health and Community Services Committee	
On agenda:				Final action:	1/17/2012	
Title:	Resolution authorizing execution of a memorandum of understanding between Lake County, the United Way of Lake County and Bowman Systems regarding the merger of ServicePoint® and CommunityPoint® data into a single database.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						

Attachments: 1. Lake County IL and United Way of Lake Memorandum of Understanding

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
1/10/2012	1	Health and Community Services Committee	recommended for adoption to the regular agenda	Pass

Resolution authorizing execution of a memorandum of understanding between Lake County, the United Way of Lake County and Bowman Systems regarding the merger of ServicePoint® and CommunityPoint® data into a single database.

- The United Way of Lake County, with the support of Lake County government, developed and maintained FindHelpLakeCounty.org, a web-based information and referral database, using a system called CommunityPoint
 from Bowman Systems.
- Lake County, under requirements from federal homeless programs, developed and maintained a Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) using a system called ServicePoint® from Bowman Systems.
- The databases for these systems are identical, but maintained on two separate servers, resulting in burdensome dual maintenance for participating agencies.
- Bowman Systems, Lake County, and the United Way have worked to develop a solution that merges the two databases into one jointly owned database, without affecting responsibility or access.
- A memorandum of understanding, which the United Way of Lake County has already executed, is required.

WHEREAS, Lake County and the United Way of Lake County are partners in the development and maintenance of FindHelpLakeCounty.org; and

WHEREAS, Lake County maintains a Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) per federal requirements; and

WHEREAS, the underlying software for both of these solutions developed by Bowman Systems uses

a common database; and

WHEREAS, a merger of the two databases into a single database will result in a more efficient operation and enhance the viability of the solutions; and

WHEREAS, Lake County wishes to approve the merger and resultant impact of joint ownership in a memorandum of understanding with the United Way of Lake County and Bowman Systems.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that a memorandum of understanding between Lake County, Bowman Systems, and the United Way of Lake County is hereby approved and adopted, and that the County Board Chairman is hereby authorized to sign said memorandum and any related documents on behalf of the County.

DATED at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on January 17, 2012.